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The present mmpla:;?t' Jhas rhb(‘fén /filed by | the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development} Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read
with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that
the shall be all

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the

promoter responsible for obligations,
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rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over
the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

fasio
' {Information ]

' S.no Heads t\.&}i‘

1. | Project name and lncan

3 ﬁ" "Spaze privy at 4"

' Sm;ur -84, village sihi,
-*d""x‘ :ém "ﬁa@i am, Haryana.
2. | Project area ,f N4 mi»,L va’lﬁ’ﬁ acres (licensed area

& Lf_....-"‘"""\.
[< | Tias pﬁ' agreement 10.51
M -f “ ‘EEI'ES} -

'3. | Nature of thE méec}ql ]f[ | “ Aﬂing complex
(4. | DTCP htenﬁﬁ fnan.-. a#d walis itﬂ- Zﬂ‘l{dated

status wvOu L B )
\u‘} 4 !

. (vide registration no. 385 of
= U | U o | 2017 aaped 14.12.2017
RERA Registration valid up to 31.06.2019

Extended vide extension no. 06 of 2020 dated
. 11.06.2020
Extension no. valid up to 30.12.2020
7. | Allotment letter 16.08.2011 (page 40 of
complaint)
8. | Unit no. 061, 6t floor, tower B3
[Page 40 of the complaint]
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9. | Unit measuring (super area) 1745 sq. ft.
10. | New area 1918 sq.ft. (annexure R25,
page 186 of reply)
11, | Date of approval of building plan | 06.06.2012
[Page 96 of the reply]
'12. | Date of execution of builder | 27.12.2011
buyer agreement 1 [Page 43 of the complaint]
13. | Total sale consideration Rs.77,24,434 /- as per SOA
dated 06.07.2021(page 147
ﬂ.ﬁ.f:iﬁlﬁ_;_n of reply)
14. | Total amount paid by, the | Rs.66,86,713/- as per SOA
complainants @;‘ -] dated 06.07.2021 (page 149
VS of reply)
15. | Payment plan . |.Gonstruction linked payment
&> el
A ~#| (Page'd1'of the complaint)
16. | Due date ' of
possession = ~TN
Clause 3(a): The developer proposes
to hand overm : n o the
apartment withiti a period of thirty:
six (36) months, fexcluding a g ace
period of 6 months) from the-da of
approval of building plans or date of |
signing of this agreement Whicheve
is later ' =Y}
- bt s ] o LEEPOD. |
i ificate - | . l11/ 0
18. | Occupation Certific L J L 1111.2020
[Page 183 of the reply]
19. | Delay in delivery of possession | 5 years 1 months 26 days
from due date of possession i.e,
06.12.2015 till the date of offer of
possession plus two months
i.e,01.12.2020 + 2 months
(01.02.2021)
20. | Amount already paid by the | Rs. 4,55,541/- towards

respondent in terms of the
buyer’s agreement as per offer of
possession dated 01.12.2020

compensation for delay in
possession.

Rs. 43,625/- towards GST
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| Input credit details _]

Facts of the complaint:

The complainants along with his family members visited the
project site and marketing office of respondent. The office bearers
of developer represented the brochure, payment plans and
schemes and confirmed that the possession is due in 2016-17 and
é&}l Ehat time. That after being
n dﬁieiwery commitments of the

the project will be complete
convinced of the project locaﬂ :
respondent, the cumplaimg fff:ﬁhed to book a 3BHK on
08.04.2011 through, apghc}qi'_' ;'faﬁ.,[grvumt no. - 061 in tower
B3 located on 6% fiﬂhr dmeasur nﬁsup r araa of 1745 sq. ft in
‘Spaze Privy ATrk' ﬁru]ect anipaui Rs. 5, 00 [3[10/ as registration
amount for sale cﬂps;detatmn of Rs. 66; 35 385;’ A preprinted,
arbitrary, umlateral ‘buyer's lhgréeﬁieﬁt %s executed on
27.12.2011, for unit.no.,—061 in_ in mwfep Ba located on 6% floor
admeasuring super area ﬂf 1?45 sq ﬁby the respondent and the
complainants. Tha ua‘lt ﬁexﬁegeita b;e*gleli@ered in 36 months
ie. by27.12.2014 The deif-eiapﬂr |§e§§§manﬁs for installments
for the booked umt.fr_pm -.tpe cnmplairipnq,_

On 01.12.2020, the complafnanis received a letter from the
respondent with subject of “Notice letter- for offer of possession
and for payment of outstanding dues”. The complainants have
submitted that the respondent along with confirmation for
delivery of possession raised unjustified demand of Rs. 7,47 ,791/-
for various accounts heads. There are changes done by the

respondent in the size of the apartment and has increased the
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super are from 1745 sq.ft. to 1918 sq.ft. without any justification,
and demanding Rs. 8,88,722/- and for external electrification,
water, sewer, meter charges for amount Rs, 2,74127 /- and
unclear miscellaneous charges for Rs. 17,700/.

The complainants have submitted that the charges for water,
sewer, meter, and external electrification must be as per govt
rates without any profit margins and when they raised a concern
the respondent of Rs. 2,74,127/- in
{ 'U:_ggarers couldn’t justify the

)
‘!'.h
L

:%iarlfcanon Moreover, the

over the charges mentioned I:_ry

notice letter, respnndent'ifjé

overcharged rated and has

respondent charges un‘ apmuné of PLC is. mere a way of charging
ﬁ.a l‘hare are 04 flats on each
floor and hence a’l@# flats Tm?ers '«-.*ﬂ:ht:w.l\ti any. option, naturally
come under the cumnulsmn td-honor the illagal demand of the

unnecessarily frurp

respondent in the name of $L€,§ such a rﬁandatory and natural
charge is mere a W{to,&ail]eﬁt etga m%mey from the needy
homebuyers and have\mﬁ&anﬁg of 'fP‘refe’t'red" or “Preferential”.
The respondent’s office bearers‘i“nlﬁgulded the complainants when
asked about thej.."?éEﬂ( F'il'f!F @s*»_fgnmr officials of the
respondent confirmed that.the unit is-park facing and hence the
green facing PLC-is charged, however on'site visit, it was
confirmed by the site manager that the green PLC is charges from
all flats who are facing the big garden/park of the complex and all
the balconies of the unit/ apartment of complainants are either
facing the immediate or next tower or the nearby other project.
There is no justification on the said PLC. The complainants have

paid Rs. 261750/- for corner PLC and same amount for green

Page 5 of 38



HARERA
& GURUGRAM [ Complaint No. 1075 ofznuJ

facing PLC when demanded by the respondent and both PLC being

unjustified should be cancelled by the hon'ble authority, and the
amount so collected should be either adjusted or refunded along
with interest by the respondent. The last installment towards PLC
was on 11.04.2014. The respondent failed to honor the obligations
made at the time of booking as after regular follow-ups, and
personal meeting with the respondent w.r.t. the increased area
and other illegitimate charges hmtrever the office bearers of the

)

'x’thét which specific area got

Egcfi.\qu And have no convincing
g _'_‘nﬂca;iu.n, water and sewer

ﬂmy.nj hﬁeq and should not be
applicable on cnmp:iamants Thé 1ncr¢ase i super area from 1745

respondent had no idea/ tl',

increased, and which area |

connection and th:;*"PIsC r:hargqlg

sq.ft to 1918 sq.ft illegal and nvércharging for electrification,
water, sewer a d?otrlet? ameﬁltles an "un]usttfled PLC is

concurrently incr ﬂnﬁut l: ujl" ﬁn;ff apartment for
) .L
S

h

complainants, huwever 1t4-laa~navernﬁ ieéd to the complainants
prior to the final offer lettgr

6. That there is a clé?ﬁmfair ti{ercie ﬁf’é}:M an‘d 'breach of contract
and deficiency in the services of the pendent party and much
more a smell of playing fraud with the mmplaihants and others is
prima facie clear on the part of it which makes them liable to
answer this hon’ble authority.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:
7. The complainants have sought following relief(s):

i, Direct the respondent to give possession of the fully

developer/constructed apartment with all amenities.
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iv.

D. Reply by respnndeﬂt. ‘}“‘ “""

i
1L

Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession interest
on the amount paid by the allottee, at the prescribed rate from
the due date of possession to till the actual possession of the
flat is handed over as per the proviso to section 18(1) of the
Real Estate Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

Pass an appropriate direction to the respondent on
electrification, water, sewer and other mandatory facilities

charges as per the standard rgtgs prescnbed by Haryana Govt,

and competent authorities.

Pass an appropnate,m‘ er t

1‘ P B

inv stlgate on increased super

,?Pﬁt"t o Qagﬁlplamants unit | and

directing the resﬁo ent fﬁtreﬁjﬂﬁ/ adjust the unjustified PLC

collected ﬁnm*cﬂmplamt& along with» ?I:he respondent’s

designed quarl:urly qumppunﬂe& pnesmbed interest rate @
18% perannufn 1 | ;;-f'.,-i'.'-l_r"

area and applmﬁh

That the cnmp{a ti ahlg in Law or on facts. It is
submitted thaﬂ' %\kﬁu Uﬁhlpns “of the Real Estate
(Regulation and" Bevei*upmefltjﬁdt. 2016'read with rule 29 of
the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,
2017, has been committed by the respondent. The institution
of the present complaint constitutes gross misuse of process of
law. The complaint is liable to be dismissed

That the project of the respondent is an “ongoing project”
under RERA and the same has been registered under the Act,
2016 and rules, 2017. Registration certificate bearing no. 385
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of 2017 granted by the f—laryana Real Estate Regulatory
Authority vide memo no. HRERA-179/2017/2320 dated
14.12.2017 has been appended with this reply as annexure R1.
It is submitted that the registration was valid till 31.06.2019.
The complainants are not an “allottee” but an investor who has
booked the apartment in question as a speculative investment
in order to earn rental income from its resale. The apartment
in quesnun has been bngked hy the complainants as a

',Fthe purpose of self-use as a

residence. -
The cnmplamants haghe' | ': edLaPa};E‘ment bearing no. 061
on sixth floor lgﬁ?\tﬂ?ﬁh to ver B3 _;' aﬂqéa tentative super area
admeasuring | 1'?45 sq.ft. !ucated in the said project. It is
respectfully isubmltted that the ,contractual relationship
between the mﬁ}plﬂinanq anﬂ r?s éénj governed by the
terms and cuhdihon&\ of the1 jd ggreement The said
agreement was vuluqtahly aqd mn*s;:fnusly executed by the
complainants. Hence, the cdﬂﬁ‘i‘ﬁlmnants are bound by the terms
and cundltmnsz' incorporat in the s reement in respect
of the said unit. Once-a mntrac:t isy executed between the
parties, the Tights and- ubhgatmns ‘of the parties are
determined entirely by the covenants incorporated in the said
contract. No party to a contract can be permitted to assert any
right of any nature at variance with the terms and conditions
incorporated in the contract.

That the complainants have completely misinterpreted and

misconstrued the terms and conditions of said agreement. So
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far as alleged non-delivery of physical possession of the

apartment is concerned, it is submitted that in terms of clause
3(a) of the aforesaid contract, the time period for delivery of
possession was 36 months excluding a grace period of 6
months from the date of approval of building plans or date of
execution of the buyer's agreement, whichever is later. It is
pertinent to mention that the application for approval of
building plans was suhmi;_t -on 26.08.2011 and the approval
for the same was granré’&i J Htﬁf;ﬁ 2012. Therefore, the time
; '3} '''' e period of 6 months as
stipulated in the cur(ﬂ'aét has tg:h&faladated from 06.06.2012
subject to the . {ﬁm’& _‘f" tﬁefbh}r@fs agreement. It was
further pruwdaf n clausefa‘ (b) of satdngeément that in case
any delay nccut!red on acdaunt of delay-in sanction of the
hu1id1ng}zun1ﬂgptﬁgs by ﬂ'ua- .;(:m{temeg st‘srtittury authority or
due to any reéh@ ;ﬁay\u:?;jﬂ&ae E}h“&kﬂﬁ' the developer, the
period taken by the .gﬁn:tgrri_aa_" tﬂﬁ?t’fn‘f’ authority would also
be excluded frum the tim me period stlpulated in the contract for
delivery of p]ﬁ?. of 5 d nse@){ently, the period
for delivery of. physiqal Ipﬂssessmn would be extended

period of 36 months

accordingly. It was fﬁrtﬂe\' expressed theréin that the allottee
would not be entitled to claim compensation of any nature
whatsoever for the said period extended in the manner stated
above.,

v. That for the purpose of promotion, construction and
development of the project referred to above, a number of

sanctions/ permissions were required to be obtained from the
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concerned statutory authorities. It is submitted that once an
application for grant of any permission/sanction or for that
matter building plans/zoning plans etc. are submitted for
approval in the office of any statutory authority, the developer
ceases to have any control over the same. The grant of
sanction/approval to any such application/plan is the
prerogative of the concerned statutory authority over which the

developer cannot exercise ¢

- rggguence. As far as respondent is

concerned, it has dlligeﬁﬂ anc f%ﬁicerely pursued the matter

[ [or ol 3
¥ 'fﬁythurities for obtaining of

various permissio ' “-h ) W N

o ffk'f‘é SR
agreement, Lh’éﬁgh of time, ia:hjib wa};cﬁnsumed in obtaining
the following ﬂ% vals,f san | nns de en*eﬁte; be excluded from
the period agréﬁtl ee’n

‘incorporated in said

he pa e otdelwery of physical

possession: - ot ?' | y&*‘" /
" B -
i _--' Period of time
S Nature of L consumed in
" | Permission e W 10k obtaining
no. ermission/grant
Approval -, ~ 2 Jesnction | | Of & permission/appr
'. alzSancugn 1 g O oval
R b R&suhmim:d
Environment | | a0 .| unde Tu?. (Terms
| Clagrnca\ — 7 JSb-UE?ﬂ}ZH vl J:-Fm redcé)ion 4 years 11 months
06.05.17
Environment
Clearance re-
2 | cubmitted 06.05.2017 04.02.2020 2 Years 9 months
under ToR
Zoning Plans
3 | submitted 27-04-11 03.10.2011 5 months
with DGTCP
Building
Plans
4 | o bmitted 26.08.2011 06.06.2012 9 months
with DTCP
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Revised
Building
5 | Plans 05.02.2019 25.02.2020 12 months

submitted 1
with DTCP

PWD

Claaranon 0DB.07.2013 16.08.2013 1 month

Approval
from Deptt. of
Mines &
Geuingf

17.04.2012 22.05.2012 1 month

Approval
granted by .
Assistant it
8 Ei‘:fé‘f’;‘:;r maa% 165 | 01.07.2016 4 months
acting on
behalf of
commissioner

Clearance

from Deputy
9 Conseivaton 19 months
of Forest

Aravali Nﬁ}_g

10 | fromDC 20 us_ud’ﬁiﬁéh.j 20.06.2013 20 months
Gurgaon '._ Ll ! “

nq_iﬁ}ufennnned above, it is

comprehensively esta ‘ tﬂtﬁe time period mentioned
hereinabove, ﬁim] &taf ng of requisite
permissinnsfﬂ rned statutory
authorities. It mTésﬁLcnl.ﬁiliJ su;bfrﬂtﬁea tha# the said project

could not have been constructed, developed and implemented

by respondent without obtaining the sanctions referred to
above. Thus, respondent was prevented by circumstances
beyond its power and control from undertaking the
implementation of the said project during the time period
indicated above and therefore the same is liable to be excluded

and ought not to be taken into reckoning while computing the
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period of 36 months and grace period of 6 months as has been

explicitly provided in said aéreement Since, the complainants
have defaulted in timely remittance of payments as per
schedule of payment, the date of delivery of possession is not
liable to be determined in the manner alleged by the
complainants. In fact, the total outstanding amount including
interest due to be paid by the complainants to the respondent
on the date of dispatch of Lettgr of offer of possession dated

01.12.2020 was Rs.12, 4679 ’ehuugh there was no lapse

'“j':'“'fﬁthe amount of Rs.4,55,541/-
and Rs. 43,625/- 38, GST i_ _uI Jcradlged to the account of the
complainants a;’{:}a gesturé gfgq d,wﬂh ‘n \

Itis submmed gnat there is' hn default n‘h ﬁart of respondent in
delivery of pbmssinn in the fa‘cts am‘l chcﬁmstances of the
case. The mtefe‘}t lgeder dateq D&.D? 2(}2 ;I.‘déplcting periods of
delay in renﬁ(ﬁ . of ou ﬁin@ f)ayments by the
complainants as per{&tdu gi@f payg:ent incorporated in the
buyer’s agreement has been afinexed as annexure R6. Thus, it
is comprehe y,l f hef‘-ﬁ@mplainants have
defaulted in payment of amﬂunts demanded by respondent
under the buyer's agreement and therefore, the time for
delivery of possession deserves to be extended as provided in
the buyer’s agreement. It is submitted that the complainants
consciously and maliciously chose to ignore the payment
request letters and reminders issued by respondent. It needs
to be appreciated that the respondent was under no obligation

to keep reminding the complainants of his contractual and
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ix.

financial obligations. The complainants had defaulted in
making timely payments of instalments which was an
essential, crucial and indispensable requirement under the
buyer’s agreement. Furthermore, when the proposed allottees
default in making timely payments as per schedule of
payments agreed upon, the failure has a cascading effect on the
operations and the cost of execution of the project increases

exponentially. The same als& rﬂsulted in causing of substantial

losses to the develuper\i'— ' [m‘l}amants chose to ignore all

these aspects and _ir-'T - aulted in making timely
payments. It is syb‘éttad;} ht .respomient despite defaults
committed bg/ _&Eeue'rat uﬁggs m%ﬁqﬁtl}r fulfilled | its
obligations u?@,{he buy‘ei‘s agrEEmégl%and completed the

project as e 1tmu§f§ﬂ a5 pnmhlé‘ 1rL| the facts and

That without ad \? ¢ ui‘ a¢knpw pdé’lg’m any manner the
truth or legahty“%qf}t@er gationS put forth by the

complainants and without Te’Iuﬁlce to any of the contentions
i E

clrcumsmnce&quhﬂ case

of the respon n}jr ch allottees, who
have mmpheéw&th all the te}'ms and condltl,?ns of the buyer's
agreement mcluﬂmd i'nalﬂng trrnely pa‘yment of instalments
are entitled to receive compensation under the buyer's
agreement. In the case of the complainants, he had delayed
payment of instalments and consequently, he is not eligible to
receive any compensation from the respondent as alleged. It is
pertinent to mention that respondent had submitted an

application for grant of environment clearance to the
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concerned statutory authority in the year 2012. However, for

one reason or the other arising out of circumstances beyond
the power and control of respondent, the aforesaid clearance
was granted by Ministry of Environment, forest & climate
change only on 04.02.2020 despite due diligence having been
exercised by the respondent in this regard. No lapse
whatsoever can be attributed to respondent insofar the delay
in issuance of enwrnnme&twflearance is concerned. The
issuance of an environrfi 2 ‘r cl r’ % '*nce referred to above was a

precondition for subm -;-F--l {

-y

occupation certldf:lg; ;’1 lrl"‘aw.f‘{‘n
2y £ v
It is further L th \ﬁ%“dent left no stone

unturned to ﬂn@qfete the ttnnsfl‘uCtan\‘ﬂCtNtty at the project
site but unﬁbméately dueto’ the mitb'i'eak of COVID-19

pandemic and'ﬁtﬁe garf‘ausi rﬁstrﬁct‘{oénﬁ‘ imposed by the

governmental qnfthpt{tieﬂ the” cpﬂsﬁ*uétmn activity and
business of the mm}!ﬁnr yﬁsﬁﬁmﬁanﬂy and adversely

impacted and the Fun oning of almost al! the government
functionaries hy I&% \Etﬁ,ﬁtﬁnll Since the 3
week of February 2{}20 thg"respondent has also suffered
devastatingly because of nﬁtbréak ‘sﬁéad and resurgence of
COVID-19 in the year 2021. The concerned statutory
authorities had earlier imposed a blanket ban on construction
activities in Gurugram. Subsequently, the said embargo had
been lifted to a limited extent. However, in the interregnum,

large scale migration of labour had occurred, and availability

of raw material started becoming a major cause of concern.
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Despite all the odds, the respondent was able to resume
remaining construction/ development at the project site and
obtain necessary approvals and sanctions for submitting the
application for grant of occupation certificate.

The hon’ble authority was also considerate enough to
acknowledge the devastating effect of the pandemic on the real
estate industry and resultantly issued order/direction to
extend the registration qn@;-cumpletinn date or the revised
completion date or extei::;
also extended the timelipes ¢
d '*qq 27¢ 6f_ March 2020. It has
further been reporfed thatb |
to grant mura;::§ to the rbalt;y indus nn compliances and
interest paymeﬁ for s{tq’eﬂ' mcmths to'S E]):: Ember 30 for all
existing pmje{:w lrhas alsu been m&ﬂtfbned extensively in

press cuverage%ﬁurfw%‘“s%ll imply that such

intervening perio March b ’2@’50 to September 30,

compliances vide, ord _‘

aryanagwe‘?'nment has decided

2020, will be cnnmdered iemﬂgermd"

That the bu1@! 1{:&] EE@@Eﬁn‘&cnmplet&d in all
respects and was. veriyr ?uch Ighg:lhle for gran; of OC. However,
for reasons aIreadjr S above apphcht{on for issuance of
OC could not be submitted with the concerned statutory
authority by the respondent. It is submitted that the
respondent amidst all the hurdles and difficulties striving hard
has completed the construction at the project site and

submitted the application for obtaining the OC with the
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concerned statutory authority on 16.06.2020 and since then
the matter as persistently pursued.

That thus, the allegation of delay against the respondent is not
based on correct and true facts. It is further submitted that OC
dated 11.11.2020 has been issued by DTCP, Haryana,
Chandigarh. The respondent has already delivered physical

possession to a large number of apartment owners. It needs to

be emphasised that once an. apphcanun for issuance of OC is
}-"-f y :

submitted before the ca'p “competent authority the

respondent ceases to hav

grant of OC is the prerogs
authority and g%ﬁﬂf iw | ﬁ_ gtéxermse any control

over the matteg ‘Therefore, the time Eemdd utilised by the

-Eoﬁg'm\ concerned statutory

{ | thé compu cfll 6F the time period
utilised in the 'h:gble 9“; nc*n quhe p&‘o]ect in terms of the

buyer's agreemeﬁi‘“iﬁfar aagespdﬂ t is concerned, it has

concerned stat:u:tniy authori fo gr nting-the OC needs to be
necessarily ex% C[’

diligently and sincer tirsued the develnpment and
completion of h p}h}:&téé @l% l';e @mplamants were
offered possessien ofrthe upit-in-question through letter of
offer of pussé"ﬁidﬁ*d’a&é‘d"ﬂi '122020. The ‘complainants were
called upon to remit balance payment including delayed
payment charges and to complete the necessary formalities
necessary for handover of the unit in question to him.
However, the complainants intentionally refrained from
completing his duties and obligations as enumerated in the

buyer's agreement as well as the Act.
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xiv. That the complainants wilfully refrained from obtaining

possession of the unit in question. It appears that the
complainants did not have adequate funds to remit the balance
payments requisite for obtaining possession in terms of the
buyer’s agreement and consequently in order to needlessly
linger on the matter, the complainants have preferred the
instant complaint. Therefore, there is no equity in favour of the
complainants. It needs to bevhlghhghted that an amount of Rs.

12,46,947 /- is due andi;"lwhy the complainants. The
1 eaRn

o i
gy S

complainants have intentionally

ly 1 eframed from remitting the
aforesaid amount tﬁ ﬂfe{tﬁ 'h@anﬁgls submitted that the

: 'ﬁ}?& ?n his obligations as

complainants z}'}h jously | i

enumerated | Jhu}'erg ag?'eeme t.,, 'the complainants
cannot be penﬂtﬂ:’?d tn,fzfﬁﬂhdva,ntage uf Eis%own wrongs. The
instant cumplm : hstitl.\stes a gtuss ' u}q 'of process of law.
Without admm?k;g'?u ckﬁn ¢ edgl ufggir manner the truth
or correctness ﬂf‘{%‘r’f@y uﬁ afféga”tiﬂns levelled by the

complainants and w1l;h0ut p'i‘eludice to the contentions of the

respondent, 1t&“énty£\ig%4 gtﬁie aﬂgggdﬁzterest frivolously
and falsely sought byl jhﬁ plal &HISEWETE r:} be constructed
&

for the alleged T.’(éia ’ryﬁ pbssesmdn It is pertinent to

note that an offer for possession marks termination of the

period of delay, if any. The complainants are not entitled to
contend that the alleged period of delay continued even after
receipt of offer for possession. The complainants have
consciously and maliciously refrained from obtaining

possession of the unit in question. Consequently, the
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complainants are liable for the consequences including holding
charges, as enumerated in the buyer’s agreement, for not
obtaining possession.

That it needs to be highlighted that the respondent has
credited an amount of Rs. 4,55,541/- as a gesture of goodwill.
Furthermore, an amount of Rs. 43,625/- has been credited to
the account of the complainants by the respondent as GST
adjustment. The aforesaid amm{nts have been accepted by the
complainants in full aimi nal |

grievances. The instant : ’%t is nothing but a gross

= v
misuse of prucessy@ : (@FU\

respondent, de,lﬁjgﬁiﬁt'

principle aml Of thei

‘satisfaction of its alleged

amount credi

the allottees fqﬁra.f‘ds felayed p
taxes/statutory pa?m\rségtﬁ n‘vf

i. That, vnthnut% lttl or a nwl mg the truth or legality
of the allegati m pIa-ﬁ;ants and without

prejudice to, the cantenﬂpn& rni, lahe respondent, it is
respectfully sﬁbfgntted that the' prn‘v{— uhs of the Act are not
retrospective in nature. The provisions of the Act cannot undo
or modify the terms of an agreement duly executed prior to
coming into effect to the Act. It is further submitted that
merely because the Act applied to ongoing projects which are
registered with the authority, the Act applies to ongoing
projects which are registered with the authority, the Act
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i. That buyer’s ?ﬁ'
for any delay’ ﬁ

cannot be said to be operating retrospectively. The provisions
of the Act relied upon by the complainants for seeking interest
cannot be called in to aid in derogation and ignorance of the
provisions of the buyer’s agreement. The interest is
compensatory in nature and cannot be granted in derogation
and ignorance of the provisions of the buyer's agreement. It is

further submitted that the interest for the alleged delay

‘beyo f the terms and conditions

incorporated in thpﬁﬁy"ﬂr_'ﬁ &é@_ﬁlﬁﬁf‘fx

X é’ﬁﬁ 1 __e}j“dvfé’_gé'that compensation
%Z;e@ﬁfi p_u;sgs'siun ﬁah only be given to
such allotteesf\".?pci are nﬁr:,[i\ﬁ'f_iréfahlf?uhf_ﬂ!e:%é‘eement and who
have not defhitéjéc{ iq p?}rme:ﬁt as pér‘tlie payment plan

incorporated 1}1\1}1&.&&&&&1&1& ;Tﬂé‘&gﬁplainants. having
LY L3 (Ve F

defaulted in payﬁ&g@ﬁfprﬁt%lgaﬁﬁ/ﬁ not entitled to any
g o Sl .

compensation under the ﬁ'*sﬂa%rp&mggt. Furthermore, in

case of delaﬁ‘éug&&l tc *gohﬂrecgq)t of occupation

certificate or-~any |pl:pgr leermi%si‘qnfq;aactjnn from the

competent authGrities, * o

being part of circumstances beyond the power and control of

Sorfgchéaten dhall be payable

the developer. It is further submitted that despite there being a
number of defaulters in the project, the respondent itself
infused funds into the project, earnestly fulfilled its obligations
under the buyer's agreement and completed the project as

expeditiously as possible in the facts and circumstances of the
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case. Therefore, cumulatively considering the facts and

circumstances of the present case, no delay whatsoever can be
attributed to the respondent by the complainants. However, all
these crucial and important facts have been deliberately

concealed by the complainants from this honourable authority.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed

on record. Their authenticiry is not in dispute. Hence, the

.A :
The plea of the rﬁ!ﬂldﬁnﬁ
ground of ]urlsdqu@lﬁtands relet‘teﬁ, The thtjrtty observes that
it has territorial d}sﬂi: as Eubr! }ﬂanﬁn ]1 sﬁqtmn to adjudicate
the present cnmplaﬁi dr the rea gwe ﬂ}&lbw

' ||. ('
E.1 Territorial }u‘rlsﬂiction pf¢$ /
4]

As per notification no. 1/

by Town and Cugn% P% #:% %p %m&he jurisdiction of

Real Estate Regulatory Authm;_ty Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram District_fo _} L’lfl xp,lﬂtp_ﬁﬁﬂ “with | bfﬁces situated in
Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated

within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present complaint.

E. 11 Subject matter jurisdiction
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10. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of
all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas. fo the assaciation of allottees or the
competent authority, as mq&m may be;

Section 34-Functions of the " ty:
ik

34(f) of the Act provides to e qaq‘_ém:&ﬁfiqnce of the obligations
cast upon the pmrpﬂlffﬁﬁ e allottees and .ﬁ‘ie_ real estate agents
under this Act ung“thgr}yﬂ( nd egulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
3 : Al

=

-
T,

has complete jurisdicfion to decide the cnnipplaint regarding non-
" eT I

1A r s 1 N &k
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
TAVNIE N EZ S

compensation whicl_'l is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the cum;ilafnants at a later stage.”

IR AV
F. Findings on the ub}emm&%&ﬁespundent:

F.I Objection regm?di% rﬁyﬂbﬁl& Ef%le‘_f%pplaint

11. The respondent cunteildea T ]:-Jth;pre,sent ;;omplaint is not
maintainable as [é‘hﬂ H%i:EdE}L préﬁs’lidn lbfthe Act.
The authority, in the succeedirng paras of the order, has observed
that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a)
read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as per the agreement. Therefore, the
complaint is maintainable.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants
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G.1 Calculation for super area -

HARERA

The complainants in his cuimplaint have submitted that he
booked a unit admeasuring 1745 sq.ft. in the project “Spaze
Privyt At4. The area of the said unit was increased to 1918
sq.ft. vide letter of offer of possession dated 01.12.2020
without giving any prior initimation to, or by taking any

written consent from the allottee. The said fact has not been

n it _reply The allottee in the

; : "ﬁﬁ*ectmg the respondent to

*I

is reproduced

hereunder: ;,:i
\ 3
“1.2(d) Super Ar‘/qff' / .
The fﬂns:demﬁo“ﬁ the A \partm t Fs\cp
Super Areg, an rrmde lear
by the Develo rA a

Annexure-1 is ,.fe m ange. :J;-

From the barel:\afﬁ.i ﬁ{ﬂ}au e gf y

is evidence on the‘r@%_ l:th@% it the respondent has
allotted an ap ro 745 sq ft. and the area
was tentatwef nd sgbjg E g;gas till the time of
construction of the grn Clause 1.1 provides
description of t prﬁperty‘ykl‘g mef tions abaut sale of super
and the buyer has signed the agreement. Also, by virtue of
allotment letter dated 16.08.2011, the complainants had been
made to understand and had agreed that the super area
mentioned in the agreement was only a tentative area which

was subject to the alteration till the time of construction of the

complex. The respondent in its defence submitted that as per
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the terms and conditions of the builder buyer’s agreement, it

was not bound to inform the allottee with regards to increase
in the super area.

Relevant clauses of the agreement are reproduced hereunder:

“Clause 1(1.2) (e) (ii) Alterations in the lay out plan and
design

ii) That in case of any major alteration/modification resulting in excess
of 10% change in the super area of the Apartment in the sole opinion
of the DEVELOPER any time prior to and upon the grant of
occupation certificate, Thg R ! PBI:OPER shall intimate the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) it mj;,; & ¢ changes thereof and the
resultant change, if any, in t R **:?Z 1 ice of the APARTMENT to be
paid by him/her and the APARTMEN: a‘i OTTEE(S) agrees to deliver
to the DEVELOPER in writi /her ca ent or objections to the
changes within ﬁﬁqﬂfv L5 ' Jg . of dispatch by the
DEVELOPER of sueh” o g'g - ?cﬁ‘ ‘me APARTMENT

' : H consent to all

ALLOTTEE(s) sh {to
such alteration/, ation ‘ana Jfor payments, i to be paid in
consequence th If the Htw'n r:e 0, mg APARTMNET
ALLOTTEE(S) s deemed ve I consent to all
such alterations/n fzgn qin en ts) is.any, to be paid in
consequence thereof. u n | noti --_ 2 AP&RTMENT
ALLOTTEE(s) is reeei ) the  DEVELOPER #" fifteen (15) days
of intimation in ) '.,- _g,g ELG g dicating his/her/its
non-consent/objection ‘te sucl altéra fications as intimated
by the DEVELOPER to the APAR ’iﬁ' L OTTEE(s), then in such

case, the Agreement shall r notice and the
DEVELOPER shﬁ @Em the APARTMEN
ALLOTTEE(s) a m&amegf(ﬁﬂj days
from the date af initi bﬁkm QVELPPER from the
APARTMENT ALLOT mana}f after making
deductions as .s'm Ld ER @ ﬁfar ‘the APARTMENT
ALLOTTEE(S)shall be released and discharged from all its obligation
and liabilities under this Agreement In such a situation, the
DEVELOPER shall have an absolute and unfettered right to allot,
transfer, sell and assign the APARTMENT and all attendant rights
and liabilities to a third party. It being specifically agreed that
irrespective of any outstanding amount payable by the DEVELOPER

to the APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s), the APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(S)
shall have no right, lien or charge on the APARTMENT in respect of

which refund as contemplated by this clause is payable.”
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As per clause 1(1.2) (e)(ii) of the agreement, it is evident that
the respondent has agreed to intimate the allottee in case of
any major alteration/modification resulting in excess of 10%
change in the super area of the apartment as per the policy
guidelines of DGTCP as may be applicable from time to time
and any changes approved by the competent authority shall

automatically supersede the present approved layout

plan/building plans of the ce wermal complex. The authority

observes that the buiid?ﬁ}é ‘.’or the project in questian
F\‘\. l ;

were approved by the competent 2
memo. No. ' . :

buyer's agreejg ' ed\ #ﬁtér se parties on
27.22.2011. ;i;,fter the r.-vmgfl sané‘Q@ﬁp Elan was obtained
by the respnn?en g::n 09. 01 ) u&t?e same has been
annexed in LI!\E;* le. E:;juﬁce defined in the
agreement wnu‘lQ(i‘g; ' B@ if there were no

changes in the tn}ll

building plan, then

about the incH[A&

revision of building p n - supported '&th due justification in
\J! U‘J \
ertlng. e’ N ! 1 i

i e er ea on account of

The authority therefore opines that until the justification /basis
is given by the promoter for increase in super area, the
promoter is not entitled to payment of any excess super area
over and above what has been initially mentioned in the
builder buyer agreement, least in the circumstances where

such demand has been raised by the builder without giving
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supporting documents and justification. The Act has made it
compulsory for the builders/developers to indicate the carpet
area of the flat, and the problem of super area has been
addressed but regarding on-going projects where builder
buyer agreements were entered into prior to coming into force
the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 matter
is to be examined on case-to-case basis.

In the present mmplamt th&appruxlmately super area of the

a-0f the saic ‘ltm.t#a\t@‘ said to be increased
by 173 sq.ft. In u'"a ord; t arg;\ﬁ'ﬁtéﬁ}ﬂjd unit is increased

by 9.91%. Thq q;gs bndeht therefnre i ;ht};led to charge for

( ts ;j fg’l‘:her components of
her project 'I]'Q;Meen constructed in
ﬁ;ﬁﬁ’ approved by  the

accordance the

departmentfccﬁﬂ'é ;&ﬁ g'é 4\!1% of the above

discussion, th j» d& Lhatﬁgﬁ drmand for extra

payment on am:?ﬁt uper area from 1745
sq.ft. to 1918 sq.ft. by the promoter from the complainants are
legal but subject to condition that before raising such demands,
details have to be given to the allottee and without justification
of increase in super area any demand raised is quashed.

G Il Preferential Location charges
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The complainants have sought refund of the amount taken
under the head of preferential location charges to the tune of
Rs. 2,19,750/-, and 2,19,750/- on account of corner PLC and
park faced PLC. It was pleaded by the complainants that they is
not liable to pay that amount to the respondent charged
illegally. However, the amount detailed above has been charged
as per terms & conditions of BBA and payment plan signed by
the complainants. A referen nce- lp thls regard may be made to

Pl
-.Hf- ¥

ated 27.12.2011 providing as

under: AR .
“1.2 E‘ansidemnnn ;/’:C;‘ T3 ek :f:i:} .
a) Sale Price S AT e\

The Sale Price of ﬂm APARWIE ce”)\payable by the
APARTMENT ALLQ@EﬁSJ to “the* DEVELOPER ‘inclusive of External

Development rupmre development  Charges,
hé’e;% pp q:be'e) is Rs.

e

he

Preferential L

65,17,563.00 (R 7\ Sixty Five ( ‘ Thousand Five
Hundred Sixty aly) payable b}: r:trpigﬁr Allottee(s) as
per the Payment Plan h -, In addition the

Apartment Allottee agrees.and., mf rtnEs 0 pr.ry ervice Tax or any

other tax as, may be demquhdedﬂ@ E{I?E%g@hejdn terms of applicable
laws/guidelines.

b) Preferential Lo harges (PLC) (wherever applicable)
That apart from b ice the Apars '5"; i {f%haﬂ be liable to
pay fixed Prefe al “Locdtion (PLC) for certain

Apartments in the Cqmp.'ex in case t@g\ﬂpmmfnt A.'Ia.tbee{s} opts for
any such Apartmént, The PLC all be pc}:g,’m A;mrtment which
are Parkﬂandscape r:fné Cor l)lpar rtment on ground
floor and/or on First to Fifth Floor, Terrace facing and 2BHK
Apartment etc. It is further understood by the Apartment Allotte(s)
that if due to change in layout plan or otherwise the Preferentially
Located Apartment ceases to be preferentially located, the
DEVELOPER shall be liable to refund only the amount of preferential
location charges paid by the APARTMENT ALLOTTEES(S) without any
interest and such refund shall be adjusted in the following installment
or at the time of offer of possession of the Apartment as deem fit by the
Developer. Conversely, if the non preferentially located Apartment
becomes Preferentially Located, the Apartment Allottee(s) shall be

liable to pay such charges towards Preferential Location as decided by
DEVELOPER at that time.
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It is not the case of complainants that he did not agree to pay
PLC or the terms and conditions as agreed upon were not
adhered to by the respondent. Even while signing payment
plan dated 16.08.2011, the complainants were informed about

the liability to pay these charges. So, now he cannot wriggle out
from that commitment and take a plea that he is not liable to

any amount on account of PLC

The complaina 1.‘; | ,' 5 .:,

electrification, :-' Wer a

charges as p rr‘;'\f rFat d margins. The

complainant iﬁh Edm 11 . ﬁreases the super

area from 1?4{‘@@ to il‘J]!b 5q. ﬁl J@ démand unjustified
ifi \DAM&M ‘and other amenities

and it is never nunﬁe ainant prior to the final

offer letter. While sufg or of ﬁ’o ionof the allotted unit
vide letter dated f‘l E'Eﬁd'eﬁsﬁ(ilﬁ for payment of
amount due, tﬂi{;r{sﬁqrt\ﬁ@jkbgﬂgef ,S}Bd tﬁised a demand of
Rs. 2,74,127/-. It is pleaded by the respondent that as per
buyer's agreement dated 27.12.2011 the allottee is liable to pay
that amount.

Clause 1.2 of the buyer’s agreement is reproduced below:

“1.2. Consideration

a) Sale Price

The Sale Price of the APARTMENT (“Sale Price”) payable by the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) to the DEVELOPER inclusive of
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External Development Charges, infrastructure development
Charges Preferential Location Charges (whenever applicable) is
Rs. 6,635,385/~ (Rupees One Crore Fourteen Lakhs Seventy-Three
Thousand One Hundred) payable by the Apartment Allottee(s) as
per the Payment Plan annexed herewith as Annexure-1. In
addition the Apartment Allottee agrees and undertakes to pay
Service Tax or any other tax as, may be demanded by the
Developer in terms of applicable laws/guidelines.”

A perusal of clause 1.2 of the above-mentioned agreement shows
the total sale price of the allotted unit as Rs. 73,78,755/- in
1Y ¢ ' J:gx as per the demand raised

L

1 The payment plan does
chics as being demanded by the
1ding de ' above. However, there
is sub clause [ﬂl;fltg dﬁlis&

of t ent providing the
liability of the aﬂgi;ee to pay the,ex\"cra

:-u"‘
arg s on account of

H?A. The relevant

rtakes to pay extra

charges on accountefgxtern strification as demanded by

HUDA.”

There is nuthmgHeAd g'\a LL&A this regard has

heen raised by HHDj} ggd }rfﬂév \]Z!ET%. 7 , the demand raised
with regard to extern.z;l electrl cation by the respondent/bullder
cannot said to be justified in any manner. Similarly, it is not
evident from a perusal of builder agreement that the allottee is
liable to pay separately for water, sewer and meter charges with
GST. No doubt for availing and using those services, the allottee is
liable to pay but not for setting up sewage treatment plant.

However, for getting power connection through power meter, the
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allottee is liable to pay as per the norm’s setup by the electricity
department.

G.IIT Delayed possession charges

24. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue
with the project and is seeking delay possession charges as
provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1)

proviso reads as under:

Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
S A i
‘w unable to give possession

If the promoter fails to comple
of an apartment, plot or

YR
i1
.......................

|

atiding, -
O

=-'I- ment (in short,
ﬁ'eriat_i}ﬁ;el'landing over of

25. The clause 3(a) 5 the
agreement) pruv’iﬁ%fi I’f#

X

3. Possession

possession and is reproduced bels
ﬂ) ﬂ_ﬂ' er 'ﬂf POSS ..
That subject ta ter

ms of't nﬂiﬁ %%e APARTMENT
ALLOTTEE(S) having complie all 'ms and conditions of

this Agreement-and net being-in t junder any of the
provisions aw&t and- e to compliance
with all provisions; ities, ation of sale deed,

documentation, payment of all amount due and payable to the
DEVELOPER by the APARTMENT ALLOTTEES) under this
agreement etc., as prescribed by the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER
proposes to hand over the possession of the APARTMENT within a
period of thirty six months (excluding a grace period of six
months) from the date of approval of building plans or date of
signing of this Agreement whichever is later. It is however
understood between the parties that the possession of various
Blocks/Towers comprised in the Complex as also the various
common facilities planned therein shall be ready & completed in
phases and will be handed over to the allottees of different
Block/Towers as and when completed and in a phased manner.
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26. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession

&

clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been
subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement
and the complainants not being in default under any provisions of
this agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague

and uncertain but so heaﬂlg‘l" ded 1n;favuur of the promoter and

against the allottee that even.; : _é__ref:l ities and documentations etc.

as prescribed by the p mntra -q_{;make the possession clause

:J y i '
irrelevant for the pur '% o‘f;“n ﬁ&fh’}: :jt@\tpmmitment date for
! = " .‘*
@qn loses it .ﬁé‘%ﬂin}\{“
» /

"

&‘Tnt which should
tgf builders/promoters

dly. The apartment

handing over pﬂs

o

The buyer's agreet&eet is @ pivnpal heg;

ensure that the ﬁ t§ anq ha 11 e” 0 »
!:I

and buyers{ailutt *a
buyer’s agreement la ov B
different kinds of properti *r'é"# dentials, commercials etc.

between the buyﬁ:ﬁ%ﬂﬁ% E %_Eu Pﬁ%erest of both the

parties to have a well- drafte;l aii:mmt huyf:r s agreement which
would thereby p!”ﬂt—&EILﬂL ri bﬁl'(th\bl b:lillder and buyer in

the unfortunate event of a dispute that may arise. It should be

u@ at govern the sale of

drafted in the simple and unambiguous language which may be
understood by a common man with an ordinary educational
background. It should contain a provision with regard to
stipulated time of delivery of possession of the apartment, plot or
building, as the case may be and the right of the buyer /allottee in

case of delay in possession of the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a
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general practice among the promoters/developers to invariably

draft the terms of the apartment buyer’s agreement in a manner
that benefited only the promoters/developers. It had arbitrary,
unilateral, and unclear clauses that either blatantly favoured the
promoters/developers or gave them the benefit of doubt because

of the total absence of clarity over the matter.

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the

agreement. At the outset, it Lsa;éfg#ant to comment on the pre-set

ts fa,nfd "h\tcumpliance with all

provisions, fanng‘ltl:eﬁ' and n:it:u:ums:q:&l:;;l\rdiunr:l ag Erescnbed by the

promoter. The d g of thk cﬁau e nﬁ)fpnratmn of such
conditions are not %lﬁ\b u ;an# a but so heavily loaded
1

in favour of the p?‘q‘f‘qp d %ﬁg' ﬁj llottee that even a

L]

single default by mmﬂ?&;mjulﬁ]hng formalities and
documentations H Aﬁdwﬁtg ter may make the
possession claus alluttee and the
commitment date for haHd'mg mi‘é? }foﬁseésiun loses its meaning.

\_/ A
The incorporation of such clause in the apartment buyer’s

provisions of th;ﬁ;;agree

agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability towards
timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his
right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as
to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted
such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left

with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.
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29. Admissibility of grace period: The respondent promoter has

proposed to handover the possession of the unit within a period of
36 months (excluding a grace period of 6 months) from the date of
approval and of building plans or date of signing of this agreement
whichever is later. In the present case, the promoter is seeking 6
months’ time as grace period. But the grace period is unqualified
one and does not prescribe any precondition for the grant of grace

period of 6 months. The sald;permd of 6 months is for the

exigencies beyond the control

date of possession comes nut_ ;

30. Admissibility of d n sion
of interest: The cd}q' ainan 1g delay possession
charges. Howeve ,;prgvisn to se :1\ 18 p u\gjg s that where an

o b
allottee does nut d to with é’pru]ect he shall be
Er t;. of delay, till the

paid, by the prun}uge @r&t r v
Ly C

handing over of pué‘ﬁgssi.gnhat Sl.lﬁh @.’may be prescribed and

.'1--::-'-'

it has been prescribed und,er f:ulﬁﬁn rules Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under
Rule 15. Presg'lbgd m}e }I glt}tﬂ kl#wmr section 12,
(1) Fd the

section 18 and sub- -sectio (4) on (7)of section 19]
e p qrﬂgt éflq‘rf 12; section 18;
sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest

at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.

31. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under

the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the
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prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by

the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to

award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the margina! cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date ie, 15.03.2022 is @ 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% i.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest' as . '1'ned under section 2(za) of
the Act provides that : est chargeable from the
allottee by the promoter, ( __ fault,'shall be equal to the
liable to pay the

promoter or the al

Explanation. —Eor thepil '_: & of thisc

(i) the rate of inte chargeab fram the allottee by the
promoter, in case :'_" default, shall be equal to the rate of

in w ﬁs&ﬂ %‘;ﬂbl& to pay the

alll ™
(ii) the nte romoter to the allottee shall
hi?fb' tﬁm q’km the amount ar

anyparﬁ- &e, > the amount or part thereof
and interest tﬁereon is refunded, and the interest
payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the
date the allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till
the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the
complainants shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30%

by the respondent/promoter which is the same as is being
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granted to the complainants in case of delayed possession

charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied
that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of
the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 3(a) of the unit buyer’s agreement
w27 12.2011, the developer

r-L

ion of the apartment within a
s (exc uding a grace period of 6

approva hyifd‘mg plans or date of
signing of this agreérm‘ﬁuf‘ wﬁi' oV ar{ﬂ{ I\Parﬁ'he date of approvals

of building plansi hen;mg later th u@ da#«;jg handing over of

Il i
'qﬂegfru e dat 'nfrf
&i t!:iﬁ.‘ mﬂﬂthdig i

[ P

unqualified /unconditi er for lzﬁ}ﬁe date of handing

over of possession com Lﬁ‘mﬁ&{iﬁ

It is pleaded on Hm Eﬁv omplaint bearing
no. 1464 of 201 I%paze Towers Pvt.
Ltd. pertammgtm?tl:le_! pmjegnh‘iSpg% /ﬂ:ﬁi}r,j at4" also subject
matter of the complaint, disposed on 29.01.2020, the hon'ble

possession is rec -uﬁ of building plans

and the grace glso allowed being

authority allowed 139 days to be treated as zero period while
calculating delayed possession charges. So, in this case also though
the respondent has explained that the delay in completing the
project was due to reasons such as the time taken for environment
clearance, zoning plans, building plans approval from department

of mines, zoology fire NOC, clearance from forest department and
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Aravli NOC from which comes to be considerable period but in

view of earlier decision of the authority, it be allowed grace of 139

days while calculating delay possession charges.

Though the respondent took a plea w.r.t giving 139 days of grace
period for handing over possession of the allotted unit, the
authority is of the view that the grace period of 6 months has

already been allowed to the respnndent being unqualiﬁed and the

: h g ' ace period of 6 months. The

respondent cannot be period for two time.

Therefore, the due?l% h ; 'jw‘ﬁb&fessmn 06.12.2015.

The respondent @pﬁ ed dht'hﬁ" oc itmn certificate on
17.06.2020 and l:i:é“% ime was g1 anteﬂ*hy th _Er'%]petent authority
on 11.11.2020. uf ithﬂ,r sa!l]ne hax’;zien placed on record.
The authority is uiﬁg ns:c% re v:FFw ?ere is delay on the
part of the respundé'n!t }séssmn of the allotted
unit to the complainants Wﬂns and conditions of the
buyer’s agreemeﬁtfaﬁ FZ@@ﬁ}cec‘ted between the
parties. It is the"f: ure_‘% art of ﬁléa‘p‘rufhuter to fulfil its

obligations and ﬁ'&&pﬂn&@fiiﬂes as. bae\‘ thé‘bﬁyers agreement
dated 27.12.2011 to hand over the possession within the

stipulated period.

Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession
of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of
occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation
certificate was granted by the competent authority on 11.11.2020,

Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainants
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should be given 2 months' time from the date of offer of

possession. This 2 months’ of reasonable time is being given to the
complainants keeping in mind that even after intimation of
possession practically he has o arrange a lot of logistics and
requisite documents including but not limited to inspection of the
completely finished unit but this is subject to that the unit being
handed over at the time of taking possession is in habitable
condition. It is further clarlﬁedc,ﬂa
shall be payable from the dﬁ‘é da

,,,,,

grace period is allowed i /jﬁ
from the date of offer HS’S

ta be 01.02.2021. /3 / 1,.;._ 2l

t the delay possession charges

ik
Accordingly, the (ﬁn compliance
section 11(4)(a) read with secti
the respondent is%s‘hah ished. ’

entitled to delay ﬁa\s@;ﬁiqn at ng' am‘ﬁgd fate of interest ie.
9.30% p.a. w.elf. Dﬁ.lZ‘?ﬁ of 2 months from the

date of offer of ?g ii?ﬂ comes out to be

01.02.2021 as perp ﬁ 1) ofithe Act read with
le 15 of the rules and s 19(10 i y

rule 15 of the ru li%(?srrtﬁ]w }&@/&ﬂcfp 2016

Also, the amount of Rs. 4,55,541/- towards compensation for
delay in handing over possession shall be adjusted towards the
delay possession charges to be paid by the respondent in terms of
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

Directions of the authority:
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Hence, the authority hereﬁy passes this order and issue the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligation cast upon the promoter as per the
function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of the
Act of 2016:
The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for every month of

delay on the amount paid bythe complainants from due date

g-.‘.-..-

of possession + six -‘:1,__H ~of g grace period is allowed i.e.

of possession (0

The arrears gf A5 1Y
cnmplainan hin 9(

per rule 16(%]%1" e r
Also, the am l@@‘/‘ :
towards comper

paid by the respondent in s_ef roviso to section 18(1) of
Fl 2’"\ i{ A

The complalpants age dl. cl:ed m ﬂutstandmg dues, if
any, after adjust%nLent!f}f erest fm" de'lajred period.

The rate of interest chargeable from  the
complainants/allottees by the promoter, in case of default
shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case
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of default i.e., the delay possession charges as per section
2(za) of the Act.

v. The respondent is directed to provide the calculations of

super area of the project as well as of the allotted unit within
a period of 30 days.

vi. The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainants which is not the part of buyer’s agreement. The
respondent is not enntled e&arge holding charges from the
complainants fa]lottees;éf ny ﬂu int of time even after being

part of the builder buy #' ment as per law settled by

: 0s. 3864-3889,/2020

=i O \
_ 7-"1'_711 g Tt
43. Complaint stands’ _ osed of. "T-!*rj., E |
I T
o
{ a7

X
44. File be consigned%ﬂ'r gistry. |

¢

v.l—
(Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member

Dated: 15.03.2022~ SUR UGRAM
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